return. The major components of market risk are foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk.

(1)  FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies;
consequently, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise.

 The carrying amount of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities
at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(` in lacs)

Foreign Currency Exposure As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

Assets 700.44 2,106.34

Liabilities 619.48  227.75

Foreign Currency Sensitivity:

The Company is principally exposed to foreign currency risk against USD. Sensitivity of profit or loss arises mainly
from USD denominated receivables and payables.

As per management’s assessment of reasonable possible changes in the exchange rate of +/- 5% between
USD-INR, EURO-INR currency pair, sensitivity of profit or loss only on outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items at the period end is presented below:

(` in lacs)

Foreign Currency Exposure As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

Assets :

Weakening of INR by 5% 35.02  105.32

Strengthening of INR by 5%  (35.02)  (105.32)

Liabilities :

Weakening of INR by 5%  (30.97)  (11.39)

Strengthening of INR by 5% 30.97  11.39

(2) INTEREST RATE RISK

 Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any
movement in the reference rates could have an impact on the Company’s cash flows as well as costs.

 The Company is subject to variable interest rates on some of its interest bearing liabilities. The Company’s
interest rate exposure is mainly related to debt obligations. The Company also uses a mix of interest rate sensitive
financial instruments to manage the liquidity and fund requirements for its day to day operations like short-term
loans.

 As at March 31, 2020, financial liability of ̀  2866.88 Lacs, was subject to variable interest rates. Increase/decrease